

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CLYDE A. HUPP, et al.,)	
)	Case Number 14-1933
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	On Appeal from the Monroe County
)	Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate
BECK ENERGY CORPORATION,)	District
)	
Defendant-Appellee,)	Court of Appeals Case Numbers
)	
and)	12 MO 6
)	13 MO 2
XTO ENERGY INC.,)	13 MO 3
)	13 MO 11
Proposed Intervenor-Appellee.)	
)	
and)	
)	
STATE OF OHIO EX REL. CLAUGUS)	
FAMILY FARM, L.P.,)	Case Number 2014-423
)	
Relator,)	
)	Original Action in Prohibition
v.)	and Mandamus
)	
SEVENTH DISTRICT COURT OF)	
APPEALS, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE XTO ENERGY INC.
OR, ALTERNATIVELY,
MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE XTO ENERGY INC.**

Kevin C. Abbott (0091504)
Reed Smith LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716
Phone: 412-288-3131
Facsimile: 412-288-3063
kabbott@reedsmith.com

Clair E. Dickinson (0018198)
Counsel of Record
BROUSE McDOWELL, L.P.A.
388 South Main Street, Suite 500
Akron, OH 44311
Phone: 330-535-5711
Facsimile: 330-253-8601
cdickinson@brouse.com

Counsel for Appellee XTO Energy Inc.

Richard V. Zurz Jr. (007978)
Counsel of Record
Mark A. Ropchock (0029823)
SLATER & ZURZ, LLP
One Cascade Plaza, Suite 2210
Akron, OH 44308-1135
rzurz@slaterzurz.com
mropchock@slaterzurz.com

James W. Peters (0009360)
Peters Law Offices
107 West Court Street
Woodsfield, OH 43793
Phone 740-472-1681
Facsimile: 740-472-1718
judgejpl@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Appellants

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)
Counsel of Record
William G. Williams (0013107)
Nathan D. Vaughan (00777113)
Gregory W. Watts (0082127)
Aletha M. Carver (0059157)
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS &
DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.
4775 Munson St., N.W./P.O. Box 36793
Phone: 330-497-0700
Facsimile: 330-497-4020
szurakowski@kwgd.com
bwilliams@kwgd.com
nvaughan@kwgd.com
gwatts@kwgd.com
acarver@kwgd.com

Daniel H. Plumly (0016936)
Counsel of Record
Andrew P. Lycans (0077230)
CRITCHFIELD, CRITCHFIELD &
JOHNSON, LTD.
225 North Market Street, PO Box 599
Wooster, OH 44691
Phone: 330-264-4444
Facsimile: 330-263-9278

Counsel for Relator Claugus Family
Farm, L.P.

Counsel for Appellee Beck Energy

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
Sarah Pierce (0082522)
Counsel of Record
Tiffany Carwile (0082522)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Counsel for Respondents, The Seventh
District Court of Appeals, Judge Gene
Donofrio, Judge Joseph J. Vukovich,
and Judge Mary DeGenaro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
Proposition of Law No. 1	3
An oil and gas lease is not a perpetual, no-term lease if, in the absence of development, it expires at the end of a fixed and specific primary term.	3
A. The Seventh District Correctly Interpreted the Habendum Clause In the Leases.	6
1. The Seventh District Correctly Held that the Habendum Clause Includes a Primary Term and a Secondary Term.	6
2. The Seventh District Correctly Held that the Delay-Rental Provision Applied Only to the Primary Term.	10
3. The Seventh District Correctly Construed the Secondary Term As Requiring the Lessee’s Good-Faith Judgment with Respect to Production Capabilities	14
B. Lessors’ Characterizations of the Habendum Clause Are Not Persuasive	16
1. The Law Abhors a Construction that Would Result in a Perpetual Term.	17
2. The Leases Contain a Fixed Term — the “Primary Term.”	18
3. The Delay-Rental Provision Does Not Apply Beyond the Primary Term.	20

4.	The “In the Judgment of the Lessee” Language Does Not Give the Lessee Unlimited Discretion to Continue the Leases Without Development	24
5.	Ohio Public Policy Supports Enforcement of Contracts	27
	Proposition of Law No. 2	29
	There is no implied covenant to develop within a reasonable time under leases that include both a fixed primary term, during which the lessee may defer development by paying delay rental, and an express disclaimer of all implied covenants	29
A.	There Is No Implied Covenant to Develop During the Primary Term	30
B.	Lessors’ Construction of the Development Provisions Lacks Merit.	33
III.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Energy Serv. v. Lekan</i> , 75 Ohio App.3d 201, N.E.2d 1315 (5th Dist.1992).....	5, 10
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 94 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Andrew v. Power Mktg. Direct, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-603, 2012-Ohio-4371, 978 N.E.2d 974.....	18
<i>Beaverkettle Farms v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 4:11CV02631, 2013 WL 4679950 (Aug. 30, 2013)	27
<i>Belmont Hills Country Club v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 13 BE 18, 2015-Ohio-1332	11
<i>Bentley v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont Nos. 13 BE 33, 34, 2015-Ohio-1375	11
<i>Bilbarian Farm, Inc. v. Bakerwell, Inc.</i> , 2013-Ohio-2487, 993 N.E.2d 795 (5th Dist.).....	38
<i>Bohlen v. Anadarko E&P Onshore, LLC</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 14CA13, 2014-Ohio-5819.....	10
<i>Brown v. Fowler</i> , 65 Ohio St. 507, 63 N.E. 76 (1902)	4
<i>Bushman v. MFC Drilling, Inc.</i> , 9th Dist. Medina No. 2403-M, 1995 WL 434409, *2 (July 19, 1995)	38
<i>Cincinnati City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Connors</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 468, 2012-Ohio-2447, 974 N.E.2d 78.....	33, 42
<i>Clifton v. Koontz</i> , 325 S.W.2d 684 (Tex.1959).....	19
<i>Cotton v. Upham Gas Co.</i> , 5th Dist. Knox No. 86-CA-20, 1987 WL 8741 (Mar. 6, 1987).....	18

<i>E. Ohio Gas v. Duncan</i> , 63 Ohio App.2d 163, 410 N.E.2d 769 (9th Dist.1978).....	4
<i>Eastham v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 754 F.3d 356 (6th Cir.2014).....	42
<i>Ervin v. Garner</i> , 25 Ohio St. 2d 231, 267 N.E.2d 769 (1971).....	42
<i>Gardner v. Oxford Oil Co.</i> , 7th Dist. Monroe No. 12 MO 7, 2013-Ohio-5885.....	10, 24
<i>Hallock v. Kintzler</i> , 142 Ohio St. 287, 51 N.E.2d 905 (1943).....	21
<i>Hanna v. Shorts</i> , 163 Ohio St. 44, 125 N.E.2d 338 (1955).....	5, 38
<i>Harris v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897).....	35
<i>Holonko v. Collins</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 87CA120, 1988 WL 70900, *2 (June 29, 1988).....	38
<i>Hupp v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 7th Dist. Monroe Nos. 12 MO 6, 13 MO 2, 13 MO 3, 13 MO 11, 2014-Ohio-4255	2
<i>In re Sorah</i> , 163 F.3d 397 (6th Cir.1998).....	23
<i>Ionno v. Glen-Gery Corp.</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 131, 443 N.E.2d 504 (1983).....	22
<i>Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 332 F.Supp.2d 759 (W.D.Pa.2004).....	16
<i>Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 565 Pa. 228, 772 A.2d 445 (2000)	12
<i>Kachelmacher v. Laird</i> , 92 Ohio St. 324, 110 N.E. 933 (1915).....	13
<i>Katzin v. Cent. Appalachia Petroluem</i> , 2012 PA Super. 10, 39 A.3d 307	31
<i>Marshall v. Beekay Co.</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 14 CA 16, 2015-Ohio-238, 27 N.E. 3d 1	11
<i>Mauger v. Positron Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Morgan No. 14AP0001, 2014-Ohio-4613	4

<i>McCullough Oil v. Rezek</i> , 176 W.Va. 638, 346 S.E.2d 788 (1986).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Petro Eval. Servs., Inc.</i> , 5th Dist. Morrow No. 2004 CA 0004, 2005-Ohio-5640	17
<i>Myers v. East Ohio Gas</i> , 51 Ohio St.2d 121, 364 N.E.2d 1369 (1977).....	22
<i>N. Buckeye Educ. Council Group Health Benefits Plan v. Lawson</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 188, 2004-Ohio-1210, 814 N.E.2d 1210	42
<i>Northup Properties, Inc. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 567 F.3d 767 (6th Cir.2009).....	25
<i>Pack v. Sante Fe Minerals</i> , 1994 OK 23, 869 P.2d 323	19
<i>Raimonde v. Van Vlerah</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 21, 325 N.E.2d 544 (1975).....	21
<i>Regency Plaza, LLC v. Morantz</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 06AP-837, 2007-Ohio-2594	21
<i>Smith v. N. E. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 5th Dist. Tuscarawas No. 86AP30016, 1986 WL 11337 (Sept. 30, 1986).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Claugus Family Farm, L.P. v. Seventh Dist. Court of Appeals</i> , Case No. 2014-0423	3
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Taylor</i> , 149 Ohio St. 427, 79 N.E.2d 127 (1948)	20
<i>Swallie v. Rousenberg</i> , 190 Ohio App.3d 473, 2010-Ohio-4573, 942 N.E.2d 1109.....	10
<i>Swallie v. Rousenberg</i> , 7th Dist. Monroe No. 09-MO-2, 2010-Ohio- 4573	23
<i>Swiss Oil Corp v. Rigsby</i> , 252 Ky. 374, 67 S.W.2d 31 (1930).....	19
<i>T.W. Phillips & Oil Co. v. Jedlicka</i> , 615 Pa. 199, 42 A.3d 261 (2012).....	12
<i>Wilgus v. Horvath</i> , 162 Ohio St. 75, 120 N.E.2d 583 (1954).....	21
<i>Wolfer Enters. v. Overbrook Devt. Corp.</i> , 132 Ohio App.3d 353, 724 N.E.2d 1251 (1st Dist.1999).....	15

Yoder v. Artex Oil Co., 2014-Ohio-5130 38

Treatises

Kuntz, *Law of Oil and Gas* (2014)..... 3, 10

William & Meyers, *Manual of Oil and Gas Terms* (15th Ed. 2012) 7, 8, 11

Williams Meyers, *Oil and Gas Law* (LexisNexis Matthew Bender
2014)..... 10, 14
